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Decision No. Sy

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATZ OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investlgation

on the Commission's own motlion 1nto

the operations, rates, charges, con- Case No., 4299
tracts and practices, or any thereol,

of GEORGE W. JOENSON.

Clara R. Cushman, for respondent.

BY THE COMNISSION:

CPINION

This procecding was instituted by the Commlssion on 1ts
ovn motlon into the operatlons, rates, crarges, contracts and practices

of George W. Johnson for the purpose of determinlng whether or not re-

spondent i: engaged In operation as 8 highway common carrier between

Cloverdale, on the one hand, and Novarro, Booneville and Philo, on the
other hand, without certificate; and whether he I1s operating as & high-
way carrier otker than & higaway common carrier ot rates less than
ninimum rates for such transportation as estadlicshed in Declsion No.
28761, and without issulng freight ©ills to the shippers as requlired
in that declision.




Public hearing was held at Cloverdale on April Sth,
1938, before Examiner Elcer at which the respondent appeared and
wes represented by counsel. The matter was sudmitted and is now

ready for declsion.

Evidence was recoived from salppers, from an inspector
for the Rallroad Commiscion ard from respondent almself, who testi-
fled voluntarily. Respondent resides at Phileo where he conducts a
general merchandise business. Ze owns & truck, whlch he operatos
between Cloverdele and the points above mentioned once or twice a
weok. Recpondent asserts that he operates Zhe truck principally to
transport supplies for his store. At the same time he engages in
the transportation of property for compensation for residents In
the vieinity of the towns mentloned. Thls for hlre hauling is con-
ducted under the purported authority of a permit as a radlal highway
cormon carrlier. The evidence shows that respondent's transportation
service is rendered on reguest or demand for the public generally
witkhout oxpress contract or other special arrangement, and is that of
a common carrier. The operation, nowever, is not redial in cheracter
but Ls one hetween the Lfixed terminl above montloned and over a regular

route boetweon then.

Testimony was received from Earold E. Zyles, Earl V. Clark,

Mrs. Peter Pinoli, Mrs. J. W. Reilly, W. R. Day, Mrs. D. HE. Van Zandt,

rz. 2. 2, Brown and John E. Decater. All these wlinesses, who are
resldents of Booneville, Pallo, Novarro, or the vicinity thereofl,
testlified to recelving respondent's service in tae trensportation of
freight from Cloverdale whenever L1t was requested. JNone had ever
been refused service., Sameel E. Senford, agent for the Northwestern

Paclflic Rallroad at Cloverdale, tesctifled that respondent called at




the depot oxnce or twice a weelk to reoecoelve shipments conslgned to

the points involved in respondent's care for the witnesses named

as woll ag others. It was Intimoted that respondentts transportation
service is rendered as an accommodation and as an adjunct to his
morchandise dusiness. The evidence shows that tac transportation
service 1s nmore than an accommodation and Ls actually thc service
privelpally relicd on by the public in the locality. Coast Truck
Line, a certificated carrier, offers service between the same points,
but practically all the trafflic LZc handled by recpondent and the
witnesses' tostimony indicates that respondent's service 1s preferred
to that of the certificated carricr. Respondent himsell formerly
neld a cortiflcate over the route in question, which was revoked at
his request ia 1923; out taere appears to have been no ingrruption
in rocpondent's service nor in the rellance placed on that service
Y many members of the publliec during the intervening years. We

must conclude from the forozoing that respordent's transportation

gorvice 1s carrlied on as & Yusiness and not as a mere accommodation.

A small amount of hauling Ls performed by respondent
botween other points than those above meatloned as a radlal highway

cormmon carrler,

Inspoctor Elmer J. Bemnett of tho Rallroad Commiscion
tostifled to two ILntorviews with respondent in 1936 and 1937, in
the course of walcn he describded to respondent the characteristics
of the various classes of operators subject to the Publlic Ttilitles

Act and the Highway Carrliers' Act, instructed him In the application

of minimum rates pursuant to Decision No. 28761, and called his

attention to the reguiremont 1n that order that the carriers issue

frelgnt ®ills. At the time of the seconéd interview, Eennett tostifiled




that respondent was not lssuing the freight bills nor roeping coples
thereof and whon Bennett admonisned him conceranling it, respondent
stated that he was not going to issus the freight bills, that he
knew he was operating as a highway common carrler, and trat the Come

mlsclon could stop aim 4if 1t wished to.

Respondent toztified his service is performed at a rate

of 30 coents per hundred pounds regardless of commodity.

The rocord clearly discloses that respondent has bheen
oporating as a highway common carrier between Cloverdale, on the
one hand, and Novarro and intermediate points, on the otker hand,
under the gulse of a rsadial highway common carzier. While surport=-
Ing to act as a radlal alighway common capwi >, respondent has failed
to comply witn the order of the Commission in Decision No. 28761 in
that he has charged less thoen the rates therein established, and has
not lissued or kept copvies of the required freight bill. T 1s also
evident that respondent’s failure %o couply with this order was de~
liberate and that he has no intention o complylng with 1t 4in tae
future. He should be ordered to cease snd desist operation as a

nighway common carrier and hisz radicl tlighway common carrier peralt

should be revoked pursuant to Seetion 14-1/2 of the Highway CarriZers'

ACt.

An oxrcer of this Commission finding an operation to be
unlawful and directing that 1% be discontinued is, in its effect,

not unllke an injunction issued 2y 2 cowrt. 4 violation of such




order constitutes a contempt of the Commission. The California

90nﬁDlEUE10ﬂ Ah& %he Public Utilities ict vest the Cormisaion with
POWOT and authority to punish £or CONtempt in the same manner and
t0 the same extent as courts of rocord. In the event g party is
adjudged guilsy of contempt, a fino may Bo imposed in the smount
or $500.00, or he muy be imprisoned for five days, or boin.

(C. C. P. Sec. 1218, Motor Frefsht Terminal Co. v. Bray, 37 C. 2. C.

224; In Re 3ell and Haves, 37 C. R. C. 407; Wermuth v. Stamver, 36

C. R. C. 438; Pioneer Exvress Company v. Keller, 33 ¢. R. (. 571.)

t should also Ye noted that under Sectlon 79 of the Public Utilities
Act, 3 person who violates an order of the Commisslon is guiltiy of a
mlsdemeanor, and Ls punishable °Y 2 fine not exceeding $1,000.00 or
by Imprisonment in the county jail no% excecding one Jear, or by both

fine and imprisonment.

Public nearing having been had in the abovewentitled

proceeding, evidence having becn received, the matter having beeon

auly sudbmitted and the Commission being now fully advised,

IT IS HEREZZY FOUND that respondent George W. Johnson is
operating ac a hizhway common carrlier as defined in Section 2-3/4 of
the Public Utilities Act of the State of California usually and
ordinarily between the fixed verzinl of Cloverdale, on the one hand,
and Novarro, Booneville ang Philo, on thre other, without firss
having securod from this Commalssion a certificate of public con=-
venlonce and Recosslty authorizing sueh operation and without other
operative right in violation of Section 50-3/4 of the Puvlic Utllities
Act, and in violation of the provisions of Permit No. 23-27 issued to

him as a radial highway common carrier.




IT IS EEREEBY ORDERED, by reason of szid offense, thet
said Permit No. 23-87 issued to sald George V. Johnson as & radlel

highway common carrier be and The same 13 hereby revoked.

TP IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDIRED tuat respondent George W.
Johnson immedlately cease and deslist from conducting or continulng,
directly or Indirectly or by any subterfuge or device auy and all
such operation as a highway common carrler herelinabove set forth
wnless and until he shall havo secured from the Rallroad Comzission
a proper certificate of publlic converlence and necessity taerefor,
and from conducting ony and all operations as a klgaway carrler otaer

than a highway common carrier.

TT IS EERIRY FURTEZR ORDIRED that for all otaer purposes
the effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days from the

date of service hereof upon respondent.

Dated at San Franclseo, Californic, this >3 A day of
, 19384
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COMVISSIONERS.




